

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2016 AUG 19 PM 3:09
482530911
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY CM
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WILLIAM NEWCOMER, *et al.*
Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL COHEN, *et al.*
Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Talmadge/Fitzpatrick/Tribe
Philip A. Talmadge, WSBA #6973
phil@tal-fitzlaw.com

2775 Harbor Ave. SW
Third Floor, Suite C
Seattle, Washington 98126
Telephone: (206) 574-6661
Facsimile: (206) 575-1397

Smith Alling, P.S.
Douglas V. Alling, WSBA #1896
doug@smithalling.com
Russell A. Knight, WSBA #40614
rknight@smithalling.com

1501 Dock Street
Tacoma, Washington 98402
Telephone: (253) 627-1091
Facsimile: (253) 627-0123

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Cohen marketed an investment opportunity and negotiated its terms. 2

 B. Cohen formed Apex Apartments, LLC and collected contributions from investors..... 4

 C. Cohen misrepresented his capital contribution. 5

 D. Cohen agreed to pay himself an additional \$400,000 from Apex Apartments, LLC without disclosing it to the investors. 7

 E. Cohen borrowed funds on behalf of Apex Apartments, LLC without disclosing it to the investors. 9

 F. Cohen reorganized Apex Apartments, LLC. 10

 G. Newcomer discovered the misrepresentations in 2013 and timely filed this action..... 13

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

IV. ARGUMENT 19

 A. The Washington State Securities Act is broadly construed to protect investors. 19

 B. Newcomer timely filed this lawsuit. 20

 1. Standard of Review: Application of the discovery rule is a question of fact reviewed for substantial evidence..... 21

2.	Newcomer did not discover Cohen’s misrepresentation of the \$800,000 capital contribution until late 2013.....	23
3.	Newcomer did not have knowledge of the \$360,000 Apex debt to Point Ruston until early 2014.....	26
4.	Newcomer did not have knowledge of Cohen’s \$400,000 opportunity fee until 2014.....	27
5.	Newcomer filed this lawsuit once he had the information to do so.....	28
C.	Cohen’s misrepresentations and omissions were material.	28
1.	Standard of Review: Materiality of a misrepresentation or omission is a question of fact reviewed for substantial evidence.....	30
2.	Cohen’s misrepresentation of his capital contribution is material.	30
3.	Cohen’s omission of a \$360,000 debt from Apex to Point Ruston is material.	33
D.	Newcomer reasonably relied on Cohen’s misrepresentations.....	34
1.	Standard of Review: Reasonable Reliance is a question of fact reviewed for substantial evidence.	35
2.	The Apex Apartments, LLC Agreement does not put Newcomer on notice of Cohen’s failure to contribute capital.....	35
3.	The LLC Act, RCW Chapter 25.15 does not preclude Cohen’s liability under the WSSA.....	36

4.	The bank loan does not put Newcomer on notice of Cohen’s failure to contribute capital.....	38
E.	The jury was properly instructed on the measure of damages, and rendered a verdict consistent with the evidence and law.....	39
1.	Standard of Review: When based on a matter of fact, a trial court’s decision to give a jury instruction is reviewed for abuse of discretion.....	39
2.	The instruction given to the jury on the measure of damages is a correct statement of the law.....	40
3.	Newcomer still owned securities at the time of trial.....	42
4.	Instruction 15 allowed both parties to argue their theory of the case to the jury.	47
5.	Even if Newcomer disposed of all or a portion of the securities, the jury’s verdict is constant with the evidence and law.	48
6.	A recession measure of damages applies whether or not the investor disposed of the securities.	50
7.	If Instruction No. 15 was in error, it was a harmless error.....	52
8.	Closing arguments on the measure of damages were proper, and Cohen failed to preserve an objection.	53
F.	This Court should not reduce the jury award because the jury found Cohen violated the WSSA in connection with all four sales of securities.....	55

1.	Standard of Review: Damages are a question of fact reviewed for substantial evidence.....	55
2.	Cohen’s misrepresentations and omissions were in connection with all four sales of securities.	55
G.	Michael Cohen and the martial community of Michael Cohen and Julie McBride are proper judgment debtors.....	58
1.	Standard of Review: Whether a defendant has presented evidence to rebut the presumption that a liability incurred during marriage is a community liability is a question of fact reviewed for substantial evidence.	58
2.	Cohen presented no evidence to rebut the presumption that his misrepresentations and omissions were for the benefit of the marital community.	59
H.	WSSA provides for an award of fees and costs.....	61
V.	CONCLUSION.....	62
	APPENDIX I	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aspelund v. Olerich</i> , 56 Wn. App. 477, 784 P.2d 179 (1990).....	19, 31
<i>Barrett v. Lucky Seven Saloon, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 259, 96 P.3d 386 (2004).....	47
<i>Bartel v. Zuckriegel</i> , 112 Wn. App. 55, 47 P.3d 581 (2002).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Bishop of Victoria Corp. Sole v. Corporate Bus. Park, LLC</i> , 138 Wn. App. 443, 158 P.3d 1183 (2007)	37
<i>Blaney v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers</i> , <i>Dist. No. 160</i> , 151 Wn.2d 203, 87 P.3d 757 (2004).....	52
<i>Brin v. Stutzman</i> , 89 Wn. App. 809, 951 P.2d 291 (1998).....	42
<i>Bunch v. King Cty. Dep't of Youth Servs.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 165, 116 P.3d 381 (2005).....	22, 52, 55
<i>Cedar River Water & Sewer Dist. v. King Cty.</i> , 178 Wn.2d 763, 315 P.3d 1065 (2013), <i>as modified</i> (Jan. 22, 2014).....	53
<i>Cellular Eng'g, Ltd. v. O'Neill</i> , 118 Wn.2d 16, 820 P.2d 941 (1991).....	19, 20, 52
<i>Clausing v. DeHart</i> , 83 Wn.2d 70, 515 P.2d 982 (1973).....	31
<i>Clayton v. Wilson</i> , 168 Wn.2d 57, 227 P.3d 278 (2010).....	60
<i>Collins v. Clark Cty. Fire Dist. No. 5</i> , 155 Wn. App. 48, 231 P.3d 1211 (2010).....	54
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	37
<i>Douglass v. Stanger</i> , 101 Wn. App. 243, 2 P.3d 998 (2000).....	21, 23

<i>Faust v. Albertson</i> , 167 Wn.2d 531, 222 P.3d 1208 (2009)	21
<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> , 182 Wn.2d 794, 346 P.3d 708 (2015).....	52
<i>Garretson v. Red-Co., Inc.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 923, 516 P.2d 1039 (1973).....	18, 48, 49, 50
<i>Glass v. Stahl Specialty Co.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 880, 652 P.2d 948 (1982).....	49
<i>Gorman v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 63, 307 P.3d 795 (2013).....	59
<i>Guarino v. Interactive Objects, Inc.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 95, 86 P.3d 1175 (2004).....	20, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35
<i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 774 P.2d 1032, (1987), amended 109 Wn.2d 107, 750 P.2d 254 (1988).....	51
<i>Hawkins v. Empres Healthcare Mgmt., LLC</i> , 193 Wn. App. 84, 371 P.3d 84 (2016).....	35
<i>Helenius v. Chelius</i> , 131 Wn. App. 421, 120 P.3d 954 (2005).....	19, 20, 42, 55
<i>Hines v. Data Line Systems, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 127, 787 P.2d 8 (1990).....	19, 29, 30
<i>In re Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932, (2009), as corrected (Mar. 3, 2010).....	58
<i>In re Wheeler</i> , 188 Wn. App. 613, 354 P.3d 950 (2015).....	49
<i>Ives v. Ramsden</i> , 142 Wn. App. 369, 174 P.3d 1231 (2008).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Jackvony v. RIHT Fin. Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 411, (1st Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1, 217 P.3d 286 (2009).....	39, 40
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 154 P.3d 206 (2007).....	19

<i>Landstar Inway, Inc. v. Samrow</i> , 181 Wn. App. 109, 325, P.3d 327 (2014).....	21
<i>Livid Holdings Ltd. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Lundgren v. Kieren</i> , 64 Wn.2d 672, 393 P.2d 625 (1964).....	22
<i>Millies v. LandAmerica Transnation</i> , 185 Wn.2d 302, 372 P.3d 111 (2016).....	22
<i>Monetary Mgmt. Grp. of St. Louis, Inc. v. Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 764 (E.D. Mo. 1985).....	43
<i>Morris v. International Yogurt Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 314, 729 P.2d 33 (1986).....	30
<i>Oil Heat Co. of Port Angeles, Inc. v. Sweeney</i> , 26 Wn. App. 351, 613 P.2d 169 (1980).....	58, 59, 60, 61
<i>Price v. Kitsap Transit</i> , 125 Wn.2d 456, 886 P.2d 556 (1994).....	22
<i>Randall v. Loftsgarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647, 106 S. Ct. 3143, 92 L. Ed. 2d 525 (1986).....	51
<i>Rekhter v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 102, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014).....	40
<i>S.E.C. v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293, 66 S.Ct. 1100, 90 L.Ed. 1244, 163 A.L.R. 1043 (1946).....	45
<i>Sauve v. K. C., Inc.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 698, 591 P.2d 1207 (1979).....	19
<i>Shah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 74, 121 P.3d 1204 (2005).....	35
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989), amended, 780 P.2d 260 (1989).....	55
<i>State v. Argo</i> , 81 Wn. App. 552, 915 P.2d 1103 (1996).....	42, 45

<i>Stewart v. Estate of Steiner</i> , 122 Wn. App. 258, 93 P.3d 919 (Div. I 2004).....	35
<i>Sunkidd Venture, Inc. v. Snyder-Entel</i> , 87 Wn. App. 211, 941 P.2d 16, (1997).....	59, 60, 61
<i>Swenson v. Stoltz</i> , 36 Wash. 318, 78 P. 999 (1904).....	60
<i>Thompson v. Lennox</i> , 151 Wn. App. 479, 212 P.3d 597 (2009).....	61

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 771.....	43
RCW 21.20.430	17, 48, 49, 50, 51
RCW 21.20.430(1).....	14, 41, 42, 53, 61
RCW 21.20.430(4)(b).....	20
RCW 21.20.430(6).....	14
Former RCW 25.15.005(5) (2015).....	39
Former RCW 25.15.190 (2015).....	36, 37
Former RCW 25.15.195(1) (2015).....	38
Former RCW 25.15.800(2) (2015).....	37

RULES

RAP 2.5(a).....	54
RAP 18.1.....	61

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laws of 1974, Ex. Sess., ch. 77 § 11	48
Laws of 1975, 1 st Ex. Sess., ch. 84 § 24	48
Laws of 1977, 1 st Ex. Sess., ch. 172 § 4	48
Laws of 1979, 1 st Ex. Sess., ch. 68 § 30	48
Laws of 1981, ch. 272 § 9.....	48
Laws of 1985, ch. 171 § 1.....	48
Laws of 1986, ch. 304 § 1.....	48
Laws of 1998, ch. 15 § 3.....	48
